Rule 2,33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Target PIL Core Limited 04108922
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court 2476 of 2008

We (a) Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan Appell and James John Gleave
Of Kroll Limited
10 Fleet Place

London
EC4M 7RB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admtmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 2] May 2008

Signed

Joint Admimstrator

Dated 21 May 2008"

Contact Detalls:

Jessica Geddes

You do net have to give any contacl wformaton mn

the box oppostie but 1f you do, st will help Companses ) /oy wepngron plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

House to contact you tf these 15 & query on the form
* visible Te) 0113 386 0850

" l‘ " ll“ || " ‘l'l"l l " o .
“ABSWHZX" When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at
A19 69

22/05/2008 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifr

COMPANIES HOUSE




KROLL

Wellington Plaza
31 Wellington Street
21 May 2008 Leeds LS 4DL
+44 (0) 113 386 0800
Fax +44 (0) 113 244 9305

Qur ref APB/PAR/TAGIADL/ADMA02C/2203 www kroll com
Your ref
TO ALL CREDITORS Corporate Advisory

& Restructuning

When telephoning please ask for
Jessica Geddes

Direct Line

0113 386 0850

Dear Strs

Target PIL Core Limited - In Administration {the Company)

Following my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 27 March 2008, I enclose with this
letter the Joint Adminustrators® Report and Statement of Proposals, which includes information on the

background to the Admunistration and the actions that have been taken since our appointment

The purpose of an Admrmuistration s to achieve one of the following objectives

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admumstration), or

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentral
credrtors

The second objective is being pursued in this case, for the reasons set out in the attached report

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable them to make a
distribution to 1ts unsecured creditors  As a result and in accordance with Section 52 (1) (b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are not required to convene an initial meeting of the
Company’s creditors

In the circumstances the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the creditors of the
Company to the resolution regarding the fixing of the basis of theiwr remuneration under Rule 2 106 and
their discharge from personal liability immediately upon their appointment ceasing the have effect
Please complete the enclosed Form 2 25B and return it to my office no later than 4 June 2008 along with
a completed Statement of Claim which 15 also attached

Kinlt Limned Requteredn Lnghnd 1o 3777683 Reqistcd Otfice 10 Fluct Plie Lordon EC 1M 7RA ! MM compnes




KROLL

Wellington Plaza

31 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4DL

+44 (0) 113 386 D800
Fax +44 (0) 113 244 9305
www kroll com

Page 2

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request an initial
creditors meeting be convened Any requests for an initial creditors meeting must be made in writing to
my office by 2 June 2008 and must nclude details of the purpose of the proposed meeting

it you have any quenes m relation to the contents of this letter or what 1s being proposed, please contact
Jessica Geddes of this office on 0113 386 0850

Yours sincerely
For and on behalf of
Target PIL Core Limited

Clu)
P & stair Beveridge
nt Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators
The Joint Admunstraters act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

i
i
Kol Linmted Reqisznted in Englind Ho 3 /7089 Regstoas Oftin 10 Flont Pher Londan EC I 7RE | MMC Cornpanies
i




Rule 2 48

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

Target PIL Core Limited

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divislon
Compantes Court

Form 2 25B

Company number

04108922

Court case number

2478 of 2008

Notice is hereby given by Alastair P Bevendge, by Simon J Appell and James J Gleave of Kroll 10 Fleet
Place, London, EC4M 7RB to the creditors of Target PIL Core Lirmited whose registered office 1s at 10 Fleet
Place, London, EC4M 7RB that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, below
are 4 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each
resolution

This form must be recewved at Kroll Limited, Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL by
12 00 hours on 4 June 2008 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by details n wrting of your
claim Faiture to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolutions (* deicte as appropriate)

1

2

That the Joint Administrators' proposals be approved I am *in Favour/ Against

Under Rule 2 108 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003 and In the absence of a Creditors’
Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly

spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration
I am *in Favour / Against

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, i1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when
funds are available on account of their ime costs I am "in Favour / Against

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedute B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon ther appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect i am *In Favour/ Against

To be completed by the creditor when returning the form

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

{If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor) If you require any further details or
clanfication prior to retumning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

Signed

A

Joint Adminlistrator \

Dated 21 May 2008



Target PIL Core Limited- In Administration
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed 1n the Admunistration

{Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date ! /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed shouid include VAT even f VAT bad debt
relef has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Jessica Geddes at Kroll Limited,
Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with
Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt s
six months old and "written off” by the creditor entering 1t on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-
account

Claims lodged in the Admunistration should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen
dividends are paid, creditors who have clamed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the
dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue &
Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT

office or take professionat advice
ADM404A




ooooooooo

LLLLL




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Admunistrations

3 Administration Strategy and Objectives

4 Administrators' Receipts and Payments

S Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Explanation of Exit Routes

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Crechtors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 Apnil

2008 Appendix A
Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 27 March

2008 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Pericd from 27 March 2008 to 30 Apnl 2008 Appendix C
Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
© Kroll Limited Joint Administrators’

Reper and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

Statutory Information
The registered number of Target PIL Core Limited {the Company) 1s 04108922
The Company formed part of the Laurel Group of Companies (the Group) The Group is a

large managed-house operator compnising approximately 378 licensed trading sites under
multiple brands, including ‘Slug & Lettuce’, ‘Ha' Ha'", 'Yates’, ‘Santa Fe’ and ‘Litten Tree'

The Company 1s one of 15 Companies (the Companies) within the Group which were
placed into Administration on 27 March 2008

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Porter Tun House, 500
Capability Green, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 3L.S to c/o Kroll, 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4M
7RB

Detalls of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows

Date appointed Date resigned - Shares held

Directors

Aaron Brown 14 December 2004 N/A Nii
Christian Keen 29 November 2006 N/A Nil
Timothy Smalley 14 December 2004 N/A, Nil
Paul Symonds 6 September 2006 N/A Nil

Secratary
Eversecretary Limited 12 September 2005 N/A Nit

Background to the Administrations

In order to understand the financial position of the Company, we have set out below a brief
summary of the Group's finangal position

The Group structure comprises companies which are involved in the business of operating
pubs bars andfor restaurants (Opco) and companies whose business involved owning and
leasing property (Propco) Yates Propco Limited, Pumpster Property Limited, $&L Propco
Limited and Pumpster Property Acquisitions Limited {together the Pumpster Landlords) are
the landlords of 104 of Opco's trading sites (the Pumpster Sites) The remaining sites (the
Opco Sites) have third party landlords Opco and Propco are under common ownership but
with separate finance and security structures, with Propco's funding provided by a syndicate
of banks 1n respect of which Royal Bank of Scotland pic is the arranger and facility agent

© Krolt Limited Page 1 Joint Admmnistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposais

UK? 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

(together the Propco Banks) The Opco business is financed by Dresdner Bank AG and
Kaupthing Bank HF {the Opco Banks) as described in paragraph 2 4 below

The high street licensed trade has been adversely impaired by a number of factors including,
an over saturated market, the smoking ban, availlability of discounted alcohol from
supermarkets, nsing costs and the economic downturn, all of which, greatly impacted trading
and reduced the liquidity of the Companies

Term loans of approximately £165 5m together with revolving credit facilities of £20m were
due for repayment on 31 March 2008 (the Opco Facilities) Laurel Pub Bidco Limited i1s the
Borrower under the Opce Faciites Guarantees were given by Laurel Pub Bidco Limited,
Laurel Pub PIKCO Limited, Sapphire Property Portfolios Limited, the Laurel Pub Company
Limited, Laurel High Street Estate Pubs Limited, Yates Bidco Limited, Laurel High Street
Bars Limited, Yates Group Limited, Yates’s Wine Lodges, Yates Brothers Limited and Ha!
Ha'! Bar and Canteen Limited (together the Opco Bank Guarantee Companies)

Laurel Pub Bidco Limited had insufficient funds to meet the repayment obligations under the
Opca Facilities on 31 March 2008 (the Repayment Date) and was not in a position to raise

new financing by the Repayment Date, and was therefore insolvent

Collters CRE had marketed 90 Opco Sites for almost a year, but there was no meaningful |
expression of interest from potential purchasers (see paragraph 3 23 below)

In view of Laurel Pub Bidco Lunited's pending financial obligations, Kroll was engaged on
7 February 2008 to assist with contingency planning for the Opco business

The admuinistration procedure under the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended (the Insolvency
Act} 1s a rescue orientated procedure designed to facilitate, where appropnate, the rescue of
the insolvent company and/or a better result for creditors as a whole  During the
administration process, no legal process may be inshtuted against the company 1n
admirustration and/or its property without the consent of its’ admunistrators or permission of
the court The mtention Is to give the company a "breathing space” so that it can attempt to
stabilise the business whilst efforts are undertaken to assess viabibty and, where
appropnate, restructure both its operations and financial obligations  With this in mind the
directors of the Companies explored the possibilty of pre-packaged administrations (in other
words, a sale of the business and assets of the Companies iImmediately following the
Administrators’ appointment)

The board of directors of each of the Companies met on 20 March 2008 to discuss the
financial position of each of the Compantes It was agreed that the Companies were, or
were likely to become cash flow insolvent on 25 March 2008, when (amongst other things)

© Kro!l Limited Page 2 Joint Adrmmnistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283328v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

210

2N

212

213

214

215

» the rent for the next quarter would fall due for payment, and/or

o further payments would fall due to key suppliers

Having regard to the above factors and following the advice of its lawyers, the Company was
placed into administration on 27 March 2008 and Alastair Paul Bevendge, Simon Jonathan
Appell and James John Gleave, licensed insolvency practitioners, were apponted Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors pursuant to paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act (the Administrators)

Each of the Admimistrators are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

The appointment of the Administrators became effective on 27 March 2008 (the
Appointment Date) when notice of the Administrators’ appeintment was filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court (under case number 2476 of 2008)

The proceedings are "main proceedings" as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (the Regulation) The directors of the Company have
confirmed that the Company's Centre of Main Interests as defined in the Regulation, I1s In the
United Kingdom

The Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised by any
one of the Administrators

The Admimistrators must perform therr functions with the objective of
(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Admunustrators must perform their functions with the objective of rescuing the Company
as a going concern unless they believe that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that
objective or that the objective in 2 15(b) would achieve a better resuit for the Company's
creditors as a whole The Administrators may perform their functrons with the objective
specified in 2 15(c) if they believe that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
other objecttves and this does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the

Company as a whole

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives I1s detailed in the next section

@ Kroll Limited Page 3 Joint Adminsstrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283328v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

34

35

Administration Strategy and Objectives

Survival of the Companies through Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Schemes of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act 1885, was not a viable option since
there was little or no funding available within the Group and there were no investors willing to
inject sufficient new funds into the business on appropnate terms in the time avaitable

With the cooperation of the directors of the Companies, the Opco Banks and the Propco
Banks, the Administrators agreed a sale of the business and assets of the Companies as
going concerns to Laure! Restaurant Company Limited, The Barley Pub Company Limited,
Ha'! Ha! Bar & Kitchen Limited and La Tasca Restaurants Limited, Hops Pub Company
Limited, Slug and Lettuce Company Limited, Bay Restaurant Group Limited and Town and
City Pub Company Limuted (together Newca), which the Adrministrators believed {on the
terms agreed) to be the best way of achieving a better result for the Company's secured
creditors than would be likely If the sale was delayed and/ar the Company were wound up

Detalls of the sale are set out below, but in broad terms, It was agreed that there would be
two Sale and Purchase Agreements entered into on the Appointment Date Under one
agreement (the SPA) the respective businesses of operating and managing pubs, bars and
restaurants at the Opco Good Sites (the Opco Business) together with certain assets
{detaled below) relating to the Opco Business, were sold to Newco Under the terms of a
conditional sale agreement (the CSA} the business relating to the Pumpster Sites {the
Pumpster Business) together with certain assets relating to the Pumpster Business, were
sold to Newco (other than Town and City Pub Company Limited) subject to certain
conditions being met by 25 May 2008 (the Final Date)

At the time of the sales (immediately following the Appointment Date), other than the legal
title to 33 of the leases held by the Company (the Good Leases), it was not clear whether
any of the assets to be sold under the SPA belonged to the Company It was however,
clearly in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whale to ensure that SPA was
executed, since a transfer of the Good Leases (subject to the landlord's consent as
appropriate) may release the Company from hability in respect of the Good Leases In the
circumstances, the Company was joned as a party to the SPA  The Administrators, having
had the opportunity to carry out further due diligence, are reasonably satisfied that, other
than the Good Leases, the assets sold (or to be soid, as appropriate) pursuant to the SPA
and/or in the CSA, do not belong to the Company and therefore, none of the sale proceeds
have been allocated to the Company The consideration for the Good Leases was allocated

to the beneficial owners

The Comparny also holds the legal title to 15 of the Closed Sites (defined in paragraph 3 23
below) which the Administration will try to assign or surrender for value (the Rumpco

© Kroll Limtted Page 4 Jomt Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3



TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

38

37

38

39

310

3Iin

312

Leases) As noted below In paragraph 3 23, the Rumpco Leases were marketed by CRE
Collters prior to the Administration Date, but there was no meaningful expression of interest
from potential buyers

Valuation of the Businesses

A detailed valuation of the businesses operated by the Companies was undertaken by Kroll
Corporate Finance (KCF) In addition, Grant Thornton was engaged by the directors of the
Companies to review the KCF valuation and provide an external validation

The KCF valuation assigned a mid range value to the combinatton of the Opco and
Pumpster Sites, a further value was assigned to a combination of the Opco and 71 of the
best performing Pumpster Sites, these values were both below the offer received from
Newco

Having considered the potential buyer market and concluded that it was very unlikely that the
businesses operated by the Compantes could be sold as a whole, and having regard to the
expense (including the hkely adverse impact on the business of continuing o trade in
administration) of a potentially lengthy and costly marketing campaign, the Administrators
concluded that an Immediate sale was the way forward

The Administrators were also aware that the likelihood of administration of all or part of the
Group was reported in the Times newspaper on 19 February and 18 March several weeks
before the Appointment Date but despite various quenes received by the directors from
certain third parties, no offers to acquire all or part of the businesses on terms comparable to
of better than those offered by Newco were received

Newco's offer of £150,601,696 for the 186 of the Opco Sites (the Opco Good Sites) under
the SPA (defined below) was in excess of the KCF valuation In light of the above, the
Administrators were satisfied that the offer from Newco for the business and assets of the
Companies was the best deal available and represented the best achievable outcome for the
Company's creditors (as the Company couid transfer the legal title to the Good Leases it
owned and reduce its hability to its creditors)

The Administrators also agreed a financral support package with the Propco Banks relating
to the trading of the Pumpster Business up to the Final Date

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

The SPA completed on the Appeintment Date Under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment} Regulations 2006, the jobs of all of the employees of the Opco

© Kroll Limited Page 5 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3



TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Business were preserved and the employees’ contracts transferred to Newco upon

completion

313 The Administrators are currently helping Newco to facilitate lease assignments for the 185

Opco Good Sites sold

SPA Consideration

314 The consideration pard by Newco under the SPA was £150,601,696 Additional
consideration up to £30,328,304 may be payable if the CSA does not become unconditional

Any additional consideration received will be allocated pro rata between the Compantes

hsted In the table below As part of the consideration Newco agreed to assume certain

labilities of the Companies directly attinbutable to the Opco Business and the Pumpster

Business in existence on the Appointment Date The assets acquired include

e The Opco Good Sites (185 leasehold properties and 1 freehold property)

*  Goodwil
* Intellectual property
* Inter-Company debtors

+ Trade debtors (relating to supply rebates)

¢ Furniture and equipment
s Stock

Allocation of Newco’s purchase consideration to the Companies undet the SPA

315 Detailed below 1s the spht of the proceeds of £150,601,696 received by certain of the

Companies under the SPA

The Laurel Pub Company Limited
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited
Yates Group Limited

Ha! Hat Bar and Canteen Limited
Santa Fe Limited

5,031,685

Total

£
101,888,270
2,585,413
34,445 068
6,651,250

160,601,696

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Company under the SPA

318 No proceeds from the SPA have been allocated to the Company from the sale as the

consideration for the Good Leases was allocated to the beneficial owner of the relevant

Good Lease However, as noted above in paragraph 3 4, the transfer of the Good Leases

under the SPA may reduce the Company's hability

The Conditional Sale Agreement

© Kroll Limited Page 6.

UK12283326v 3

Joint Adrministrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

317

318

319

320

329

322

The CSA was also executed on the Appointment Date but the sale remains subject to certain
conditions being satisfied including obtaining the consent of the Pumpster Landlords and
Propco Banks (both of which stipulated that they needed to undertake further due diligence
before deciding whether to consent to the sale) Under the CSA the parties have until the
Final Date to satisfy such conditions The Company is not party to the CSA

Up to the Final Date the Pumpster Business 1s being traded in administration  All employees
of the Pumpster Business have been retained pending completion/termination of the CSA
On the Appointment Date the Company entered into a Transitional Service Agreement (the
TSA) between the Admunistrators, the Companies (though see paragraph 3 21 below) and
Town and City Pub Company Limited and Bay Restaurant Group Limited (the Newco TSA
Companies) pursuant to which the Newco TSA Companies are providing certain services to
the Compantes in respect of the Pumpster Business

If the Pumpster Landlords give therr consent to the sale and the other conditions to the CSA
are satisfied by the Final Date, the Pumpster Sites will be transferred to Newco on the Final
Date (or earlier if the conditions are satisfied before hand) under the CSA  If not, the
Pumpster Sites will remain under the control of the Administrators and the Pumpster
Business (or part of it, as the Administrators deem appropnate} may continue to be traded in
the short term with the benefit of the services provided under the TSA

In the event the sale 1s not completed by the Final Date, the Admimstrators will assess the
options and determine an appropriate strategy for the Pumpster Sites An external marketing
strategy for these Pumpster Sites may be required in such ciIrcumstances

Along with the other Companies, the Company 1s a party to the TSA However, given that it
15 now clear that the Company has no interest in any of the Pumpster Sites managed
pursuant tc the TSA, the Administrators propose to enter into a supplemental agreement 1o
the TSA, removing the Company as a party and releasing it from all liabilies under the TSA

CSA Consideration

Detalled below s the spiit of the proposed proceeds to be received from Newco upon
completion of the CSA, and the allocation of thus to certan of the Compantes as approprate

Total

£

The Laurel Pub Company Limited 22,322,185
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited 770,410
Yates Group Limited 7,235,709

30,328,304

@ Kroll Limited Page 7 Joint Administrators'

Report and Statemeni of Proposals

UK12283328v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pre-Administration closure of sites

323 In addition to the Opco Good Sites and Pumpster Sites, Colliers CRE had previously
marketed 90 Opco Sites (Closed Sites), many for almost a year prior to the Administrators’
appointment As there had been no meaningful expression of interest from potential
purchasers during such period and the Closed Sites were trading at a loss, these 90 sites
were closed prior to the Admrmistrators’ appointment

324 The Administrators are currently attempting to negotiate lease assignments / surrenders for
premiums, where possible, for the Closed Sites The Company holds the legal title to 15 of
these Closed Sites  All stock and equipment was removed by the relevant companies which
owned the stock and equipment prior to the Appointment Date and the consideration
includes payment for these assets In addition, the employees of the Closed Sites were
made redundant and it is understood that these employees have received full contractual
redundancy payments prior to the Administrators’ appointment

4 Administrators' Receipts and Payments

41 A summary of receipts and payments for the Admmistration period for the Company, from
the Appointment Date to 30 April 2008 1s attached as Appendix A

42 As explained in paragraph 3 16, as the Company was dormant and had no assets, there
were no Company asset realisations allocated to the Company under the SPA

5 Financial Position

51 Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the Appointment Date

52 With the exception of the Company's legal interest in the Good Leases and the Rumpco
Leases, the Company 1s dormant

6 Proposals
The Administrators propose the following

61 The proposals listed below be deemed approved in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules) (see paragraph 11 1 below)

@ Kroli Limited Page 8 Joint Admimistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3



TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

The Admuntstrators continue to try to agree a surrender or transfer of the Rumpco Leases
and transfer the legal title of the Good Leases

The Administraters try to negotiate the removal of the Company as a party to the TSA on the
basis that the Company i1s released from all hability under the TSA

If, having realised any value for the Rumpco Leases, the Administrators believe that a
distributton may be available to unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the Registrar
of Companies under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act  This will bring the
appointment of the Administrators to an end and place the Company into a Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation {CVL), which will facilitate a distributton to unsecured creditors In
these circumstances, the Administrators will become the hquidators of the CVL See Section
7 pelow on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbubion to its unsecured creditors, the Administrators will fife a notice with the Court and
the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

The Administrators shali do ali such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they consider desirable or axpedient to achieve the
statutory purpose of the admirustration

The remuneration of the Admimstrators shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in managing the administration

If the Administrator's remuneration 1s to be discharged from the funds provided by the Opco
Banks {(as described n paragraph 8 3) (the Costs Fund) such remuneration be fixed by
approval of the Opco Banks and paid as and when costs are incurred If necessary, the
Administrators will make an application to court to have their remuneration fixed

Should the Administrators seek to recover all or any part of their fees other than from the
Costs Fund, the Administrators may seek approval of their fees by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors to be conducted by correspondence If approval 1s not obtained the
Admenistrators may make an apphcation to Court for approval of their fees (see paragraph
8 4 below)

In respect of remuneration (if any) to be paid other than from the Cosls Fund, the
Administrators shall be authonsed to draw remuneration when funds are available on
account of thewr time costs

@ Kroll Limtted Page 9 Jotnt Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK 2283328v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

73

The Administrators' will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upcn their appointment as Administrators ceasing to

have effect (see paragraph 11 2)

Explanation of Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation i

Based on present information, the Administrators beheve that a dividend (if any) 15 oniy hkely
to be paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors If any of the Rumpco Leases are
surrendered or assigned for value, as noted above (at paragraph 6 2} If this1s the case, it 1s
proposed that the Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes bnnging
the administration to an end and commencing the winding up of the Company in accordance
with paragraph 83 of the Act It 1s proposed that the Administrators wall also become the
lquidaters of the CVL

Creditors have the night to nominate an aiternative liquidator of their choice in accordance ‘
with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act and with Rule 2 117(3) of the

insolvency Rules 1986 To do this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the

Administrators after receipt of these proposals and pnor to the proposals being approved

Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise and provide creditors with the opportunity

1o vote on the appointment of a iquidator In the absence of a nommation, the

Adminmistrators wili automahcally become the iquidators of the subsequent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

if the Admimistrators beheve that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors (through the surrender of the Rumpco Leases or otherwise), they
propose fiing a notice together with their final progress report at Court and with the Reagistrar
of Companies for the dissolution of the Company in accordance with paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act (the Administration Notice} Copies of these documents will be
sent to the Company and s creditors at the approprate time  If you object to the dissolution
of the Company you may make an application to court in accordance with paragraph 84(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act The appointment will end foliowing the registration of the
Administration Notice by the Registrar of Companies Unless otherwise ordered by the
Court, at the end of the penod of three months beginning with the date of registration of the
Admmistration Notice, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

© Kroll Limited Page 10 Jomnt Administrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK 2283326v 3




TARGET PiL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8 Administrators' Remuneration

81 The Administrators’ time costs at 30 Apni 2008 are £5,824 50 This represents 27 3 hours at
an average rate of £213 per hour A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admimnistrators' fees can
be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners Association Website (www insolvency-
practiicners org uk — select "Technical” “Creditors Guides to Fees” and then the
Admuinsstration Guide)  If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
us and we will forward a copy to you Also attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity cos!s broken down by reference to staff grade to the above
date We propose drawing fees tn accordance with the proposals outlined above

82 The Administrators currently belteve that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 an inital meeting of the Company's creditors 1s
therefore not being convened (detalled at 11 1)

83 The Opco Banks agreed that the Adrministrators could use certain cash remaining in the
Companies at the Appointment Date and payable to the Opco Banks, for the purpose of
funding administration costs (1e the Costs Fund) If the Administrators' remuneration 1s to
be discharged from the Costs Fund the Administrators will seek approval from the Opco
Banks, as appropriate, for therr fees charged on a time cost basis as set out above

84 if the Administrators realise any of the Company's assets they may seek to recover all or
part of thewr fees from such realisations in which case they will seek approval of their fees by
a resolution of creditors of the Company in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5) This will be
conducted by correspondence under the provisions of Rule 2 48 (see paragraph 11 2) If
approval 1s not obtained the Administrators may make an applcation to Court for approval of
therr fees under Rule 2 106(6)

85 Attached as Appendix D s additional information in refation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, disbursements and detatls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

86 Administrakon and Planning

The work involved within this area consists of dealing with the statutory duties and
requirements of the administratton and reporting to creditors In addition, time spent
formulating the strategy for the progression of the administration (including internal
meetings) 1s recorded here, as are travel and admiristration time

© Krolt Limited Page 11 Jomt Administrators’
Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Investigations
This section relates to time spent investigating the conduct of the directors of the Company
Realisalion of Assets

This refers to time spent negotiating and dealing with the realisation of any of the assets of

the Company
Creditors

This reflects the tme mcurred dealing with the creditors of the Company, including wntten

correspondence and telephone calls

9 Estimated Outcome

91 Based cn the Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estmated value of the
preferential creditors is £nil and the unsecured creditors 15 £1,481,812

92 The Adminusirators are not aware of any preferential creditors and do not anticipate receiving
any preferential claims

93 Unless any value i1s realised for the Rumpco Leases, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a dividend
to the unsecured creditors of the Company

10 Next Report

101 if the Company 1s not cisscived and the administration continues, the Administrators are
required tc provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six months of
the administration

11 Meeting of Creditors

A The Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to the unsecured creditors  In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company's creditors I1s
therefore not being convened The Administrators are however obliged to hold an initial
creditors’ meeting If 10% n vaiue of the creditors request t )f you wish for a meeting to be

® Krolt Limited Page 12 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

held, you must notify us in writing mn the prescribed form within 12 days of the date on which
the Administrators sent out therr proposals to creditors

112 A resolution of the Company's creditors 1s required to approve the discharge of the
Administrators (see paragraph 6 11) and to approve the Administrators’ fees as appropnate
(see paragraph 8 4) The Administrators Propose to deal with this by correspondence, under
the provisions of Rule 2 48 Further details on this procedure are contamed In the letter
which accompanies this report

For and on behalf of
Tasget PIL Core Limited

Alastair everidge
Jomt Admivstrator

Enc

@ Kroll Limited Page 13 Joint Administratorg
Report and Statement of Proposals
UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2008 to

30 Aprd 2008 Appendix A
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
000 000 000
PAYMENTS

0.00 000 000

Balances in Hand 000 000 000
000 000 000

—_— 1 —————

© Kroll Limited Joint Admimistrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals
UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

27 March 2008 Appendix B

© Kroll Limted Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals
UK12283326v 3




Rule 229

{a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

+

Form 2 14B

Name of Company Company number
Target PIL Core Ltd 04108922

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2476 of 2008
Compames Court

Statement as to the affairs of (a} __ Target PIL Core Ltd

_ Porter Tun House, 500 Capability Green, Luton, BEDS, LU 3LS

onthe (b) _ 27 March 2008 , the date that the company entered admimstration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 27 March 2008 the date that the company

entered adrinistration
Full name __ Chnistian Keen .

Signed M

Dated 2 5]yt




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Balance

Uncharged assets

Debtors

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Value

Estimated to
Realise
£




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
realise £

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabulities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Esnmated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) - -

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges - -

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges -

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) - -
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors -

Unsecured non-preferental claims {excluding any shortfall to floatmg charge
hoiders) 1,481,812

1,481,812

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentisl creditors - 1,481,812
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floatmg charge holders (brought down) l i

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors - 1,481,812

Issued and called up capatal I 2] 2

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members - 1,481,814

Stgnature Date




amjeasg

=

242 T agrysirony

7§ ey
27527 §\§x

\.u %uﬂ \\wW\. ATV \.NL

b ISe s
L7, F428 ‘hEGz Koy 2

oYy 29
OH* S
Wk oy, V‘Q‘x\ﬂ\ ~2APUR I €,

B3 70112

AL TV T \W)ﬁ%ﬁ\m\.\ LYY

27 I
721PYng k2 X0g Y

7 %\.\N\J

LATTAN W T g0

S-228
o5 ‘ Nyoarliog S 21424 2IAN BTNV YL \\._
o $SSTIA 7 g&
3
uoArd 101paId 199p Jo (3poorsod yum) Jreune) 10
3 Aimoass Josnrep | Aiumoas areq | Aq pray A1umoss Awre Jo speiaqq | rmoury SSAIPPY I01PAID JO SuTeN

s Auedwrod oy m Ausdord 1940 3 Jo nonuNa1 Surtred sIONPaId
SISWOISTY frup suswadsde Sfes [euontpuos Jo Sursea] [oneyd ‘oseyomd-

SYOLIATID ANVAINOD

‘gotssassod

P S301A135 10 spoog o Addns 3y Jo soweape w pred siumoure Zururre)y
31Ty Japun SIOUPIL [fe AJIUOP! PR SI01POID [[2 9PNEIUT 1SNUI NO A ON




] <~
. % reudig
Ne/AFC T W\ = amyeudt
24
£3-L1EG M8 i
)T
F2243S” VWY UMD 8¢
P11y ISl G S349
T — =
b2 U2y
S YSIPUIA) ¢ 3¢ Sopnro~yy  Of-L
Va4 weux\u%uo\s& oM QM\G .\m@m\u\ Nuﬂ.g Qﬁk&\h
uﬂn"l! — —
OG- 9t Oob0Y
G 154 FIMIS 3917 Uss
. b1 s ndoud hh:c%mt\
L 2IR0F ) P » :
2RIy YR TV ﬁnﬁ_..%;w ZoAT VY
ooy 3Pobur o’ SI3naaxs b\_&ﬁi
\uwuw\v.tgm. AS022 Y2 Puro Ivg
¥
uA13 Jonpazy 199p Jo (apooisod fitm) e 10
F Aimoos Joane A | Kiumoas e | Aq pray A1umdas Aue Jo sprereq | wmowmy SSAIppY 101peI> J0 Jure)]

s Auedwod s m Auadord 1940 5pn Jo TOUIIR! SUTUNE(D SIONPOID PUD SAINAIIS 10 spoo8 jo A1ddns o Jo 2oueape u pred syum
SISWONSND pup stusw1de s [euontpuod 10 Jurses) aureyo ‘ssugomd-amy apm SIONPAID [e AJTIUSPI puw S1011Pa15 (fe 3pR SN No

SYOLIATID ANVANOD

‘notssassod
oure gawurmeld

A MON




/ = eudig
~o/3 \\wﬁ aeq M\\\ armeud
%\ Vi
W cgen] INE (v J;hJaN\G% WX
[ #2300uy) MOy plofpnsg ¢
PF7 523 \v\ﬁk\ QS.\Jum,G.V
Ct IR TI/M ©opa- DR
P PRI PY TP 22l 99
.v.,\u...\\:u\avxﬁf\ FVUFUIEANAU Y 5 C\mﬁ\ QSTD\Q JOPID
L1062 - 98 +9I X
eMUC AL T Pul PO TR T 77
I3 014042107 BTV %@3\4
PSPPI T IRy 22 TF T L
R CLE A e i ey
CL-39) GCAdiAaag b&:u.w\‘& /o OHI
(W) TP F Iy sxy
340 pipMiv U2PLo4
Ch {nobe ’ N SAud ! 28TV0)f mwd
D pro Oy ey
¥
usarg 1011paI 199p Jo (spomsod fiim) ewte;) 1o
F Aiumoas jo onfep | A1moss sreq | Aq pray A1umoss Aue jo sqrela | mmoury SSAIPPY 101TPaId JO ureN

s Auedwrod o m Airadord 190 apn Jo TOTIUIOY SUTWTES SIONPAID PUP SIDIAIIS 10
SI9WOISNO pun SJUAWIIITL J[ES [PUOTHPUOD 10 Suisesy [91reYo *aseydInd-onT Japtm s10]

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

‘uoyssassod

spoo3 Jo A{ddns o jo ssweape mr pred syunowe Surureo
TP3I2 {2 AJTIUIP PUe SIONPOID e IpNIout 1SN 1o X 10N




No/hlxz =2 et
\\ e
5795\ 9P W. -+ 2/
] b?uﬁu\ \\\QWL%\Q\\ Iy X9 Y
PTT (97 T S Tuop [ ) 2T
BDI0%% TEHD ¥ D G IpToT —
s2(d Jx0cw ge 1 S972py i all
SV il IS V] i A
L e A T a7 T v |
U OIrd SGwQXQ»\
£F2-1R022) 3 aso 92 Q1 2o SUPRYIYY
2Ty Nw\»&g\ GG AU
ﬂIIIl...-"HN,’
X b/ y 7
Vb R0LOW ‘Pof vy ! w_\wwo\ﬁm. 77722 9y
217 bxatw\,\j%
X302 DIp  wopioy
"8 b29b) VPTU  ~Dervoray K
rr7 s L;\.w\ta\.u\Q\ Y24q 7IS17)
E;
uoAld lonpa1s 199p jo (spomisod im) newTe]) 10
F Aumoas Jo anfep | Anxnoss seq Aq p1ay Amoas Lue jo s[reraq | umowry SSaIppYy IONP3Id Jo SwreN

s, Auedwios sy nn Kusdoxd 1940 a1 Jo uonuate: Surumed SI0ITpaId
| SISWO0ISN) pup Sy 97es TRUONIPuOd 10 Fursea] [(ayeyd ‘oseyomd

SYOLIATIO ANVINOD

“uolssassod

pUD 5301A135 10 5p0og Jo A1ddns 2w Jo ssueape m pred siunoure Sutureo
"My Iapun SI0NPald {je AJUSPT pue S101PaId [fe aphyouT Isnut no A 0N



S > o
T

19 g o
gg woss] < D yosrs iy

‘W QYN LU dlroy 4 3D

MY vafsueyop
INS 21V Uy

Q0:012100) crrrenvig £05 7 UVS\«\\Q\, w\&&q\b
Vg L IdAPIT/7

| FIC SuA AFTCTF AT
5t DBsurvas] 91 ~Bh( ‘00O Looichl 9

2799 ey v M
A
D mqu\: \Q um\\%\(ﬂ ¢ QJQ\NM. b“\ub_\ ' ﬂnﬂﬁ&n:“\VE
" UL 701
032 h uM oo Ty -
P sres T LIl Y pY  pakXo 21

R _22raunssyy  Uyosury

NL2 015 RIH7 TS |
b3 bthh v :x.umwm} /207197 w\_vu\.\\

PIHTIS A

3
uaald I0Nnpar 193p Jo (apodisod qrim) jueurnte) 1o
3 Aumdss Jo anfep | Kiumoas ;e | Aq pray Anumoas Aue Jo S[e12(q | umowy SSAIPPY IONPAId JO AWeN
‘uotssassod

s Auedwod oy wr Auadosd 1940 9N JO wONTUYIAI FuTUNR]D SIONPaAID PUD $INAIS 10 spoo3 jo Addns ot Jo sourape mr pred sjunowre Surune
SI2WOISND pup SIUSW3218e J[eS [PUONIPUod 10 Fuises] (1LY ‘9seyomd-a1Tg 13pUm SIONPaID TTe AJIUspt pue sI011Pa1d [fe spnpom jsnw no A 910N

. SYOLIATID ANVINOD



/
] meq B Y] amieudig
Mo/l Z 77 \\\AV;
. BT~ AT 2z k]
£ SA0E 1S mMpmmyINne Gy
T 7o IV
CROBI I Fraf P P Jean
AR ranmve ppmyrnrys 0y BP0
TAAT wuwﬁ\uw
J P 057 1209
X e nt||[foto  BuIX o 2 iy wrrygoy s o p
77777y H\Md.m\d_ﬁbﬁ YD
P - B - J
EO2 LD PRI VPO Py
£ Wﬂ&“\kﬂx*ﬁﬁ\ \MQ\&Q \gﬁ\ \ﬁghﬁm \Lw.uwu\.\_uuu \_\‘\SQ\ h
[T YTE o .Q\QQ%\
§ AT Simd
Ny 4204 _\\Q\utﬁl\ / 2,17 Q% \N&QSQM\\ %\
12 Iy
e Z .
co ooten (rZry ke \:_m JbEE xamﬁ_\\ -2 \:\CQ T\G
1) 202 ?kﬂu?h gwu\wc _.\ﬁ B2 ?QQ ‘.u.\
Ly 22vlniss YL
¥
uaArd Ionpan 193p Jo (spodrsod qum) JIeuIrerD) 1o
F Anmdos yo anep | Awmoos areq | £q pjag Aumoss Aue jo sreleq | moury SSaIppY Ionpan jo sureN

s Auedwoo oy w Auadoid 1940 apn Jo nonusrs: Jurumre
SIWOISND pup S1usUIadIde s [PUONTPUCD Y0 SmSea] ey

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

"uotssassod

[ SIONPALD pup $301A13s 10 spood jo A1ddns o jo soueApe w pred sumoure Suraneyy
2 “sseyomd-army 13pun s1o1paId [ Amuapt PUE SIONPaId [[2 9pN[OUT ISNWT NOX 290N




; = =
=/ g2 mrd S F >= i
s DS By T

7T g3z TT .
7784 SV T Cwmmg&ﬁa oy

72 D~

%S >dsypiras “penyicpe oy 13550 ¢}
P77 s Dy
£9-hesEsl 228 ¢ Hz w\m.\ﬁmﬂfw\’n\

ubm“h,gwm\ AMO

aFetIxg A1) Wb 7
SFA )

e,

e - [S2E1 ) v/
N N e SR ELal 2L L ey > evprre]
(PPN wpands Ty % 15,
T T7vT Sy DL (G 3T
TR SRy AT o e
\I.Iln'lulf-\J‘,llwll|
s 24 0p| IMTOXINS QQ&WO.N mﬁ\wt@m\w bE
fY7 ) FETEITTA SECE I U I PYETe
(300 ZTMS T TIPT ;\wxsmmq
» 0529 4 g FeE7 =7
R A~ A T e Tkl 7
Twey L pwvo 20
¥
uaAtld JOIpaId 199p Jo (opooisod ynim) Jrewmre[) 10
o 3 Aumoos Jo anfeA | Kiumoas areqg | Aq pray A1itmoas Aue jo STeI( | moury SSaIppV IONPAID JO SUIBN

s Luedwros sy ut Auradord a0 opn Jo wonus: Suruires sionpan pup SID1AIDS 1O
SISWOISN) pup SIUWIILTe (LS [PUOTIPROD 10 TuIses] [oneyo ‘aseyomd-amy 1opun s101

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

“ToIssassod

spoog Jo K1ddrs atp yo soueape m pred symoure Forunerd
TPAID {[e AJ1USp! pue S1031paId [f8 IPNOUT ISNUI NO X :3YON



Y s il |
o /hf 5 o Mrd /- §\ ameadig
= EEE] oouD,
¢4~ gL BN AS Youa 9o ee ‘hizog g of
\G N\ /S PITF7T 77 Q\wa\
R AT AU E Ry
57 bh1 89 s yvwg $2 ‘1btS¢ YOF Y
Mﬁ. u.\w DU
- R A R v i S e —
<2159 2l ryry 58 ooy 2 rbowt ,
%ﬁ%@%@?\% & 70T THIIN
NCo QM R STRTITERY
f . t 4
A2:0ske PN ¢ 03 Mmrsosn
Py ..\cww.«ﬁmmwk\\.oq v.En@ Q\u h\%g <
U0 VIMN T LapGoy
Jz2-95\% \hs_e Syuedd = 2Dy \hw.\u
Py e T T
M3 L1k
BN wopuoy L 30 amp
.\:w\ﬂ\um\:\ m.\_w \dw\%x 2rd
¥
uaA1d IONPaID 193p Jo (spoosod qum) reurne) 10
F Lyundas jo anfes | Aiumoos sreqy | Aq pray Aytmoss Kue Jo sprereq | yunoury SSAIPPY 10ITpaId Jo sureN

s Auedwos sy ut Auadord 1940 apn jo vonual Sururre;s ssonpand
SIQWIOISTD pup SJUaWRITe I[eS [PUONTPUOD 1o Jurses| jaueyp ‘aseyoind

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

“morssassod

PUD $331A135 10 Spoog Jo Kiddns s o oueApe w pred syunotre Funarerd
-3 13pIM SI0NPAId {[e AMU3p! puw s1oupals Tfe 3pnpom smu no X :ajoN




Q\\r\\mﬂN aeq

%’ smeudy

g 29 G

JC@NGNOQ CCEE
Pronng sburoyoxg 2/ “arnoy uwu/a<ukw

7] PRI o7

/A,
LG Ly ey §%

AL MM Uapuos

¢ 2T Sy / 3
™ 957 1S ANow a\.nﬂ;o} NG

7T (7o ﬁvﬁwﬂ

A
Q\w\ \\\\Num. A

OrSERZS 4|9Qn0, N2 DD KIOUo|

25 Wi se Ty pogl iy

(77 77 TR P PRI P AT

VA ALY

81 veoaz

NI U Taa,
Ty o 6y 1ac0om Sy 47

F7) LTy o

I T

uaard
F Alumaas Jo anfep | Amoas are(g

IONpaId
£q piay A1umoas Aue o syreg

G9p Jo
unoury

(spootsod quam)
SSOIPPY

1reure;)) 1o
IONPa1D JO SureN

s, Auedwoo oy ur Auradoxd 1aa0 apn JO uOHENAI SutwTed S10)

SIQWIOISND pup SJUIWRITe S[es [EUoNIpHod 10 Furses] aneyd

PO ptm SINAIIS 10 sPood o Ajddns agy Jo aoueApe m pred syum

"ao1ssossod
oure urwred

‘aseyomd-any Ipum s101paId [re AJnuspt puw SIONPIIO [Je IPN{OW 1SN N0 L 130N
SYOLIATID ANVAINOD




Sy /A \A 2 e J\\.M = \\\J ameusig
- \\\\\Q\
STVIOL pd (L
cF c
. . P11 mOUSCOW
yoea 13 Jo SIE 11T Sped "uoInT * usarn qng E.mzmq
Soreys Areurpio | 3 C Anniqede) gog ‘osnoy ung, 11104
INEA P2y sareys
DIaY sareys o s[rerq [BUTUION JO 'ON (spoasod ynm) ssarppy IaproyaIeyg Jo JweN

SYHA'TOHFIVHS ANVINOD




TARGET PiL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 April 2008 Appendix C

Employee Grade
{Hours)

Parinert Senipr Associatef
Drector Assocate  Analyst

Administration and Planning

Strategy and Control 02 01 05
Craditor Reporting 05 05 64
Committee Meetings and Reporis - - -
Statutory Duties - 09 22
Job Administration - 04 -
Cash Accounting and Time Records - . 02
Travel and Waiting Time - . .
Case Closure - - -
Internal Documentation and IT - 0s -

Investigations

D Reports - - 03
Other Investigations - -

Internal Decumentation - - -

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge

Valuation and Qffers . - -
Sale of Assets - - -
Ingurance - - -
Litigation - - -
Intemal and External Documentation - - -

Realisation of Assets - Debtors

Debt Collection - - -
Debtors Litigation - - -
Crown Debtors - - -
Internal and External Documentation - - -

Realisation of Assats - Floating Charge

Valuation and Offers - - -
Sale of Assets - - -
insurance - - -
Retention of Tille - - -
Hire Purchase / Leased Assels - - 15
Lihgation - . -
Internal and External Communications - - 01

Trading

Inthal Actions B . -
Cash Accountmg - - -
Ongoing Trading Activities - - -
Internai and External Communications - - -

Creditors

Imtal Actions . 07 -
Creditor claims - - -
Litrgation - - -
Shareholders / Bankrupts - - -
Internal Documentation - - -
Employees - - -
Employea Communications - - -

Junior
Analyst/

Totat

Mﬁ_om

08
80
43
21
11

(E's)

Average
Total Cost Rate

260 00 325
2,157 50 270
1,024 50 238

345 00 164

193 50 176

167 50 335

97 00 194

100 00 125

747 50 163

27 00 270

Totals 07 31 112

Average Rate per Grade 427 14 33710 26009

@ Kroll Limtted

UK1 2283326v 3

123

127 44

273

5,824 50 213

Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




TARGET PIL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional information in Relation to Administrators’' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1 Policy

Detailled below 1s Kroll's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. cisbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all
grades of staff and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged Only if there is a large block of time incurred by
a member of the secretanal team, eg, report compiiation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

© Kroll Limited Joint Administrators'
Report and Statement of Proposals

UK1 2283326v 3




TARGET PiL CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

12 Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below, due to the
complexity and scale of the case, a larger number of professional advisors has been
required We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them,
which Is subject to review on a regular basis
Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Sidley Austin LLP (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Denton Wiide Sapte LLP (legal advice in relation to
leasehald properties anly) Hourly rate and disbursements
Blake Lapthorn Tarlo Lyons (Legal advice n relation to
premises licences - North England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements
Bevan Brittan LLP (Legal advice in relation to premises
licences - South England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements
Brunton Miller (Legal adwvice In relation to premises
ficences — Seotland) Hourly rate and disbursements
Safe Estates Limited (Key safe service in relation to
leasehold premises) Fixed fee per site
Willis Limited (insurance) Risk based premium
Gerald Eve Limited {Rating appeals in relatron to
leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement
Atis Real Weatheralls Limited (Rating appeals in relation
to leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement
Goodman Naish Limited (Rates audit work in relation to
leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement
Colliers CRE Limited (valuation and disposal advice in Small fixed admin fee plus vanable percentage of
relation to leasehold properties) realisations
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review
on a regular basis
13 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case
© Kroll Limtted Joint Admrnistrators’

UK12283326v 3

Report and Staterent of Proposals




TARGET PIL. CORE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from credtors These disbursements can
include costs incurred which relate {o payments due to associated companies for the
provision of services to the office holder There have been no Category 2 disbursements
incurred to date on this case

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kroll charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2008 1s

detailed below

{Per hour)
£
PartneriDirector
Partner 1* 495
Partner 2* 445
Director 400
Senior Associate.
Senior Associate 1* 350
Senior Associate 2* 325
Associate/Analyst
Associate 270
Anatyst* 240
Junjor Analyst and Support Staff
Juruor Analyst* 128
Sentor Treasury Associate 195
Treasury Associate 135
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 80
‘Key
Partner 1 — Partners with 3 or more years experience alt partner leve!
Partner 2 — Partners with less than 3 years experience at pariner level
Senior Associate 1 ~ Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 — Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst — Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Anaiyst ~ First year Analysts
© Kroil Limited Joint Administrators'

Report and Statement of Propasals

UK1 2283326v 3




